

No. 23-1453

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

Donna Buettner-Hartsoe; N.H., by and through her Parent and Next  
Friend Donna Buettner-Hartsoe,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

Baltimore Lutheran High School Association,  
d/b/a Concordia Preparatory School,

Defendant–Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
Case No.: 1:20-cv-03132  
The Honorable Richard D. Bennett

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CIVIL RIGHTS AND SURVIVOR  
ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Sean Ouellette  
Shariful Khan  
Adele P. Kimmel  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
souellette@publicjustice.net  
skhan@publicjustice.net  
akimmel@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Section 501(c)(3) Tax Benefits Are “Federal Financial Assistance” Under Title IX.....	4
A. The ordinary meaning of “federal financial assistance” plainly includes the grant of § 501(c)(3) tax benefits.....	4
B. Decades of Supreme Court and lower court precedent confirm that § 501(c)(3) tax benefits are federal aid. ....	8
C. Tax-exempt schools “receive” federal financial assistance.....	15
D. Title IX’s structure and regulations show that § 501(c)(3) benefits are “Federal financial assistance.” .....	20
E. Title IX’s legislative history reinforces that § 501(c)(3) benefits are “Federal financial assistance.” .....	25
II. Appellant and Its <i>Amici</i> Exaggerate Title IX’s Burden on Schools and Ignore Sexual Violence’s Costs to Students.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	15, 21, 24
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> . 639 F.2d 147 (4th Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	4, 26
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	8
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	14, 15, 28
<i>Comm’r. v. Sullivan</i> , 356 U.S. 27 (1958).....	10
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	19
<i>Geisinger Health Plan v. Comm’r</i> , 985 F.2d 1210 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Green v. Connally</i> , 330 F. Supp. 1150 (D.D.C. 1971), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Coit v. Green</i> , 404 U.S. 997 (1971).....	8, 11, 15, 27
<i>Green v. Kennedy</i> , 309 F. Supp. 1127 (D.D.C 1970) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	23

*Grove City Coll. v. Bell*,  
 465 U.S. 555 (1984)..... *passim*

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 4, 19, 20

*Jeldness v. Pearce*,  
 30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 20

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 25

*Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 19, 30

*McGlotten v. Connally*,  
 338 F. Supp. 448 (D.D.C. 1972) ..... *passim*

*N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell*,  
 456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 26

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 18

*NCAA v. Smith*,  
 525 U.S. 459 (1999)..... 18

*Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. C.A.B.*,  
 752 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1985), *rev’d on other grounds*, 477  
 U.S. 597 (1986)..... 8

*Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.*,  
 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) ..... 20, 25

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 17, 19

*Regan v. Tax’n with Representation*,  
 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... *passim*

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 14

<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	17, 19
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	14
<i>Trinidad v. Sagrada Orden de Predicadores</i> , 263 U.S. 578 (1924).....	8, 10, 28
<i>U.S. Dep't of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of America</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986).....	5, 16, 18, 22
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 699 (1970) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	21
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022).....	28

## **Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	5, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1682 .....	21, 24
20 U.S.C. § 1686 .....	22, 23
26 U.S.C. § 170 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18116 .....	7

## **Other Authorities**

31 C.F.R. § 28.105 .....	<i>passim</i>
31 C.F.R. §§ 28.135, 28.140.....	30
34 C.F.R. § 106.2 .....	24
34 C.F.R. §§ 106.33, 106.41 .....	22

117 Cong. Rec. 30408 (1971) .....	26
117 Cong. Rec. 39256 (1971) .....	26
121 Cong. Rec. S16059-60 (daily ed. May 22, 1975) .....	27
134 Cong. Rec. 4771 (1988) .....	29
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 80 (1973).....	5
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 492 (1973).....	5
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 568 (5th ed., rev. 1979).....	5
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	6
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Nat’l Ctr. for Injury Prevention & Control, <i>Preventing Sexual Violence</i> (2022) .....	31
Dana Bolger, <i>Gender Violence Costs: Schools’ Financial Obligations Under Title IX</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 2106, 2118 (2016).....	31
David A. Brennan, <i>Tax Expenditures, Social Justice, and Civil Rights: Expanding the Scope of Civil Rights Laws to Apply to Tax-Exempt Charities</i> , 2001 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 167, 223 (2001).....	6, 7
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1, 2
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	1
H.R. Res. 190, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	3, 4, 29
Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Lab. & Hum. Res. on the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Grove City v. Bell</i> , 99th.....	28
Hearings before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary on a Bill to Clarify Title IX .....	28

Hearings before the Subcomm. on Postsecondary Educ. of the Comm. on Educ. & Lab. of the House of Representatives, 94th Cong., 175 (1976)..... 27

John D. Colombo, *Why Is Harvard Tax-Exempt? (and Other Mysteries of Tax Exemption For Private Educational Institutions)*, 35 Ariz. L. Rev. 841, 870 (1993) (citing 26 U.S.C. § 145) ..... 6, 7

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 87 Fed. Reg. 41390 (proposed July 12, 2022) ..... 22, 30

S. REP. NO. 100-64 (June 5, 1987) ..... 3, 4, 9, 20

S. REP. NO. 91-552 (1969)..... 10

Stanley S. Surrey, *Federal Income Tax Reform: The Varied Approaches Necessary to Replace Tax Expenditures with Direct Governmental Assistance*, 84 Harv. L. Rev. 352, 384 (1970)..... 7

Stanley S. Surrey, *Pathways to Tax Reform: The Concept of Tax Expenditures* 6-7 (1973)..... 9

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Title VI Legal Manual, <https://www.justice.gov/media/1121301/dl?inline> ..... 25

WEBSTER’S SEVENTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 53, 313 (1971)..... 5

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 132 (1961)..... 5
